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 3590.  SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI: 

           SHRI PREM DAS RAI: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of operational private technical institutions in the country, State-wise 
and Discipline-wise; 

(b) whether the Government is aware that many institutions do not have basic 
infrastructure for imparting practical training; 

(c) if so, the details of the mechanism the Government has in place through All India 
Council of Technical Education (AICTE) to properly monitor the quality of private 
institutions; 

(d) whether the Government has any plans to maintain a record of the employment 
gained by the pass outs from private institutions, if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(e) the steps taken by the Government in this regard? 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

 
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

(a): The details of State-wise and Discipline-wise private technical institutions operational 
in the country during 2015-16 are at Annexure. 

(b)&(c) : The AICTE grants approval for opening of new technical institutions or extension 
in approval to existing technical institutions subject to fulfillment of norms and standards 
as prescribed in the Approval Process Handbook of AICTE. The Institutions not fulfilling 
the norms and standards are liable for action as laid down in the Approval Process 
Handbook. 

(d)&(e): It has been made mandatory for every AICTE approved institution to establish 
and maintain a placement cell; and this data is maintained only at the institution level. 

 

***** 

 



Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 3590 
for reply on 21.12.2015 asked by  SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI  & SHRI PREM DAS RAI  
regarding  Private Technical Institutions 

 
State  Institution Type  ENGINEERING 

AND 
TECHNOLOGY 

PHARMACY MANAGEMENT MCA APPLIED 
ARTS 
AND 
CRAFTS 

ARCHITECTURE 
AND TOWN 
PLANNING 

HOTEL 
MANAGEMENT 
AND CATERING 

Approved 
Institutes 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Private‐Aided  0  0 1 1 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  400  125 388 178 1 1  0 750

Arunachal 
Pradesh 

Unaided ‐ Private  1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Assam  Unaided ‐ Private  7  2 5 2 0 1  1 11

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  0 1 1 0 0  0 2

Bihar  Private‐Aided  1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  32  1 9 2 0 0  0 40

Chandigarh  Unaided ‐ Private  1  1 0 0 0 0  0 1

Chhattisgarh  Unaided ‐ Private  53  17 19 5 0 0  0 72

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  0 1 1 0 0  0 3

         

Dadra and 
Nagar Haveli 

Unaided ‐ Private  0  1 1 0 0 0  0 2

Delhi  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 2 0 0 0  0 2

Unaided ‐ Private  16  2 33 16 0 3  1 53

Goa  Unaided ‐ Private  4  1 1 0 0 0  2 8

Gujarat  Private‐Aided  5  0 1 0 0 1  0 7

Unaided ‐ Private  168  64 93 57 0 13  2 338

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  2 0 2 0 0  0 4

Haryana  Unaided ‐ Private  284  47 136 38 1 5  4 399

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  0 1 1 0 0  0 1

Himachal 
Pradesh 

Unaided ‐ Private  35  19 10 6 0 0  0 58

Jammu and 
Kashmir 

Unaided ‐ Private  14  0 6 7 0 2  0 18

Jharkhand  Private‐Aided  1  0 0 0 0 0  1 2

Unaided ‐ Private  22  0 11 2 0 0  1 32

Karnataka  Deemed 
University(Private) 

2  3 1 1 0 0  1 7

Private‐Aided  2  1 0 0 0 0  0 3

Unaided ‐ Private  331  59 203 76 7 15  13 554

Kerala  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 0 1 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  131  34 76 38 0 5  6 238

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Private‐Aided  1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  212  101 195 51 0 3  3 422

University 
Managed‐Private 

2  1 4 3 0 0  1 6

Maharashtra  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Private‐Aided  0  1 0 0 0 1  0 2

Unaided ‐ Private  708  331 392 126 5 11  11 1396

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  1 0 1 0 0  1 3

Meghalaya  Unaided ‐ Private  1  0 1 1 0 0  0 3

Odisha  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 1 1 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  176  16 78 34 0 0  0 249

University 
Managed‐Private 

2  0 1 0 0 0  0 2

Puducherry  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  17  0 6 6 0 0  0 20

Punjab  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 1 1 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  197  63 112 56 0 4  4 320

University 
Managed‐Private 

2  1 2 1 0 1  1 5

Rajasthan  Deemed 
University(Private) 

0  0 1 1 0 0  0 2

Private‐Aided  2  0 0 0 0 0  0 2



 

 

Unaided ‐ Private  262  47 85 37 1 1  4 367

University 
Managed‐Private 

5  2 4 0 0 0  1 9

Sikkim  Unaided ‐ Private  0  1 0 0 0 0  0 1

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  0 1 1 0 0  0 1

Tamil Nadu  Deemed 
University(Private) 

2  1 3 3 0 0  0 5

Unaided ‐ Private  918  36 340 211 0 8  6 1205

University 
Managed‐Private 

1  1 2 1 0 0  0 3

Telangana  Deemed 
University(Private) 

1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Private‐Aided  1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Unaided ‐ Private  328  162 429 103 1 3  1 721

Tripura  Unaided ‐ Private  1  0 0 0 0 0  0 1

Uttar 
Pradesh 

Private‐Aided  2  0 2 0 0 0  0 4

Unaided ‐ Private  442  119 507 103 8 28  16 912

University 
Managed‐Private 

2  0 2 1 0 0  0 3

Uttarakhand  Unaided ‐ Private  57  26 38 10 1 1  4 110

West Bengal  Unaided ‐ Private  118  14 45 31 0 4  9 167

Grand Total  4982  1303 3251 1218 25 111  94 8557 


